N

I 'm T STHE), i IRHIE, IEFHCAG

eI

e

3R (37T ) & FATer,

Office of the Commissioner (Appeal),

) L

g

&

Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate, Ahmedabad

AN ST STHET Had, TorEd ANY, IFEEE EHCEIEG 3¢008Y,

CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015
ki 07926305065~ TotharH07926305136

®
. i

DIN- 20230764SW00006176D4
MRS IF _T3L gRI

i+

LE)

wrger W : File No : GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/3,20 & 21/2023 —APPEAL/ 2931~ 3¢

anfier s wem Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-CGST-001-APP-JC-69 to 71/2023-24
fesits Date :25-07-2023 vt ==+ &1 aniw Date of Issue : 27-07-2023

A ST FAR AT wiyw angam (ardie) g iRk

Passed by Shri.Adesh Kumar Jain, Joint Commissioner (Appeals)

Arising out of Order-in-Original No. ZX2407220267410 DT. 19.07.2022,
ZN2407220413309 DT. 29.07.2022 & ZX2406220275197 DT. 11.06.20222 issued by
The Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division-VIl, Ahmedabad South

arderepat @1 W vg yar Name & Address of the Appellant / Respondent

Appellant. Respondent

The Assistant Commissioner,
CGST, Division-Vli, Ahmedabad South 903, o Floor, Indraprasth Corporate,

M/s Ratnam Stone Exports,

Opp. Venus Atlantis, Nr. Prahladnagar
Garden,Prahladnangr Road, Ahmedabad-
380015

(A)

5g neUETde) ¥ Ifdd B cafe Rraferad ali & SUIE Wi/
TITRIeYoT & TaReT 3rdlel SR Y FhaT B

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the following
way.

National Bench or Regional Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act in the cases where
one of the issues involved relates to place of supply as per Section 109(5) of CGST Act, 2017.

(i)

(i)

State Bench or Area Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act other than as mentioned in
para- (A)(i) above in terms of Section 109(7) of CGST Act, 2017

(iii)

Appeal to the Apﬁellate Tribunal shall be filed as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rules, 2017 and shall be
accompanied with a fee of Rs. One Thousand for every Rs. One Lakh of Tax or Input Tax Credit involved or the
difference in Tax or Input Tax Credit involved or the amount of fine, fee or penalty determined in the order
appealed against, subject to a maximum of Rs. Twenty-Five Thousand.

(B)

Appeal under Section 112(1) of CGST Act, 2017 to Appellate Tribunal shall be filed along with relevant
documents either electronically or as may be notified by the Registrar, Appellate Tribunal in FORM GST APL-
05, on common portal as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rules, 2017, and shall be accompanied by a copy
of the order appealed against within seven days of filing FORM GST APL-05 online.

U]

Appeal to be filed before Appeilate Tribunal under Section 112(8) of the CGST Act, 2017 after paying -
iy Full amount of Tax, Interest, Fine, Fee and Penalty arising from the impugned order, as is
admitted/accepted by the appellant, and
(i) A sum equal to twenty five per cent of the remaining amount of Tax in dispute, in
addition to the amount paid under Section 107(6) of CGST Act, 2017, arising from the said order, in
relation to which the appeal has been filed.

(it)

The Central Goods & Service Tax ( Ninth Removal of Difficulties) Order, 2019 dated 03.12.2019 has provided
that the appeal to tribunal can be made within three months from the date of communication of Order or
date on which the President or the State President, as the case may be, of the Appeliate Tribunal enters
office, whichever is later.

(€




GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/3, 20 & 21/2023

ORDER IN APPEAL

Brief Facts of the Case :

The Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division VII, Ahmedabad South
(hereinafter referred to as the appellant/department) has filed the following
appeals offline in terms of Advisory N0.9/2020 dated 24.09.2020 issued by the
Additional Director General (Systems), Bengaluru against following Orders
(hereinafter referred to as the “‘Impugned Orders”) passed by the Assistant
Commissioner, CGST, Division VII, Ahmedabad South (hereinafter referred to as

the “Adjudicating Authority”) sanctioning refunds to M/s. Ratnam Stone Exports,
903, 9" Floor, Indraprasth Corporate, Opp. Venus Atlantis, Nr. Prahladnagar
Garden, Prahladnagar Road, Ahmedabad — 380 015 (heréinafter referred to as the
Respondent). '

Appeal No. & Date Review Order No. & | RFD-06 Order No. & Date
Date (‘Impugned Orders’)

GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/20/2023 Dt. 17.01.23 | 60/2022-23 Dtd. 13.01.23 ZX2407220267410 Dtd. 19.07.22

GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/21/2023 Dt. 27.01.23 | 63/2022-23 Dtd. 25.01.23 ZN2407220413309 Dtd. 29.07.22

GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/3/2023 Dt. 12.12.22 54/2022-23 Dtd. 09.12.22 | ZX2406220275197 Dtd. 11.06.22

2. Briefly stated the fact of the case is that the Respondent register >
Q’(;ghm,: GP

accumulated ITC due to export without payment of tax :

ARN No. / Date Period of Refund Claim Refund Claim Amount

AA240622091689T / 23.06.22 April 2022 Rs.14,13,246/- \% ™

AA240722028192L / 08.07.22 May 2022 Rs.14,24,838/- N

AA240622013219M / 03.06.22 March 2022 Rs.34,71,843/-

After verification the Adjudicating Authority has sanctioned the refunds to the
Respondent. During review of refund claims it was observed by the department
that higher amount of refunds has been sanctioned to the Respondent than what is
actually admissible to them in accordance with Rule 89 (4) of CGST Rules, 2017
read with Section 54 (3) of CGST Act, 2017. It was observed that turnover of zero
rated supply has been taken as Rs.2,49,48,316/-, Rs.2,12,55,422/- and
Rs.2,69,64,816/- which are the invoice value of goods exported, whereas as per
shipping bill FOB value, the turnover of zero rated supply are Rs.1,92,67,999/-,
Rs.1,79,41,059/- and Rs.1,89,89,847/- respectively.  Accordingly, the
appellant/ department has referred the para 47 of CBIC Circular No.125/44/2019-
GST dated 18-11-2019 and also referred Para 8 of Notification No. 14/2022 -
Central Tax dated 05.07.2022 ; vide which it was clarified that during processing
of refund claim, the value of goods declared in GST invoice and the value in the
corresponding shipping bill/bill of export should be examined and the lower of the

two values should be taken into account while calculating the eligible amount of

2




WU R Pt ]

b, GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/3, 20 & 21/2023

refund. Thus taking the Iower value of goods exports and applying the formula for
refund of export without payment of tax the ‘admissible refund comes as per below
table instead of refund sanctioned by the adjudicating authority to the Respondent.
Thus there is excess sanction of refunds to the Respondent which is reqwred to be

recovered along with interest. The details are as under :

(Amount in Rs.)

Adjusted

Refund Turnover of | Turnover of Net ITC Refund Refund Excess
claim for Zero rated Zero rated (3) Total Amount Amount Refund
period supply supply . Turnover sanctioned admissible amount
’ (Invoice (FOB Value (4) (Invoice (FOB sanctioned
Value) which is lower Value) Value)
) value) (1*3/4) (23/4)
(2).
April'22 24948316 19267999 1413246 | 24948316 1413246 1081473 3,21,773I-
May'22 21255422 17941059 1424839 | 21255422 1424838 1202664 -2,22,174/-
March'22 26964816 18989847 3471843 | 26964816 | = 3471843 2445029 10,26,814/-
3. In view of above, the appellant/department filed the present appeals

on the grounds that the adjudicating authority failed to consider the lower value of
zero rated turnover while granting the refund claim of ITC accumulated due to
export of goods without payment of tax as required under Circular
NO.125/44/2019-GST dated 18.11.2019 read with Notification No. 14/2022-
Central Tax dated 05.07.2022 which has resulted in excess payment of refunds to
the the table. the

Appellant/ Department has made prayer in the present appeals as under

Respondent as mentioned in above Accordingly,

i.  To set aside the impugned orders wherein the adjudicating authority has
erroneously sanctioned refund of' Rs.14,13,246/-, Rs.14,24,838/-
Rs.34,71,843/- instead of Rs.10,91,473/-, Rs.12,02,664/-
Rs.24,45,029/- respectively under Section 54 (3) of CGST Act, 2017;

to pass an order directing the original authority to demand and recover the
amount of Rs.3,21,773/-, Rs.2,22,174/-

and

and

refunded

~)Rs.10,26,814/— with interest ;

iii.  to pass any other order(s) as deem fit in the interest of justice,

4, The submitted the Cross-Objection on

01.05.2023 in No. GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/20/2023 &

GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/21/2023 and on 07.07.2023 m respect of Appeal No.

GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/3/2023 The Respondent has submitted that —

.. Turnover of Zero-Rated supply as per Rule 89(4) of the CGST Rules, 2017 is

CIF Value (Transaction Value) under Section 15 of the CGST Act, 2017 read
with Section 20 of the IGST Act, 2017,

erroneously and

Respondent has

respect of Appeal

ii.  According to Section 15 of the CGST Act and Section 20 of the IGST Act, the
value of supply of goods or services or both shall be the transaction value,
which is the price actually paid or payable for the said supply of goods or

services or both where supplier and recipient of the supply are not related

3




X

w S,
N v
"8 cENTRAY o !

1.

.

VL.

Vi,

GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/3, 20 & 21/2023

and price is the sole consideration for the supply. Accordingly, they have
rightly considered transaction value. |

The refunds has been correctly sanctioned to them by the Refund
Sanctioning Authority in terms of clarification given vide CBIC’s Circular No.
125/44/2019 dated 18.09.2019.

In the instant matter they filed refund claim considering invoice value in
numerator as well as denominator, since value of supply should not be
different for two aspects in single formula.

Since, they are 100% exporter, the value of zero-rated supply and the
Adjusted Total Turnover would be same. : |
While recalculating the refund amount by the appellant/ department, in the
Jormula of refund under Rule 89(4), has adopted the FOB Value for export

~ goods for arriving Turnover of Zero-Rated supply of goods, but considered

the Invoice Value of Zero-Rated supply of goods for arriving Total Adjusted
Turnover. Therefore, authority has considered two different values for the
same supply which is legally not sustainable.

As per para 4 of CBIC Circular No. 147/02/2021-GST dated 12.03.2021
and definition of Adjusted Total Turnover, the value of zero rated supply is
to be considered in numerator and denominator in the formula prescribed
under Rule 89(4) of the CGST Rules, 2017 should be the same and there

cannot be different criteria for computing numerator and denominator, that

- is for the value of turnover of zero rated supply of goods in the formula and

hence by taking invoice value or FOB Value towards turnover of zero rated
)supply of goods, the admissible refund will remain same in such case.
Further, Notification No. 14/2022-Central Tax dated 05.07.2022 has
prospective application and not retrospective application.

In view of above submissions, the Respondent has submitted that in any
case they are duly eligible for refund of Rs.14,13,246/-, Rs.14,24,838/-
and Rs.34,71,843/- even though they claim refund considering the value of
zero rated supply being FOB Value. However, department/appellant has
proposed to sanction refund amount of Rs.10,91,473/-, Rs.12,02,664/- and
Rs.24,45,029/- respectively. Therefore, the action of the department is

legally not sustainable in law.

" In view of above, the Respondent has submitted that the refunds claimed by

them are duly in compliance of provisions of GST mentioned in foregoing

paras. Therefore, the appeals filed by appellant/department may be set aside.

5l

Personal Hearing in the matter was held on 12.07.2023 wherein

Mr. Saurabh Singhal, C.A. appeared on behalf of the ‘Respondent’ as

authorized representative. During PH he has stated that the value of export

for numerator as well as for denominator in formula should be taken and




GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/3, 20 & 21/2023 -

which should be FOB value as per Rule 89(4) of the CGST Rules, 2017. The
department’s contention that for denominator (i.e. total adjusted turnover)
Invoice Value should be taken is contrary to the Rule 89(4), thus not

sustainable.

Discussion and Findings :

6. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, grQunds of appeals
and also gone through the submissions made by the Respondent and documents
available on record. I find that the present appeals are filed to set aside the
impugned orders on the ground that the Adjudicating Authority has sanctioned
excess refunds ’co. the Respondent and to order recovery of the same along with
interest. The grounds in appeals is that the Respondent has taken invoice value as
turnover of zero rated supply of goods for arriving admissible refund whereas the
turnover of zero rated supply of goods should be FOB value as per shipping bill
which is the lower vélue, in terms of para 47 of Circular No.125/44/2019-GST
dated 18.11.2019 as well as Notiﬁ_cation No. 14/2022-Central Tax dated
14.07.2022 and accordingly the admissible refund comes to less than the
sanctioned amount resulting in excess sanction of refunds to the Respondent. In
the present appeal proceedings, I find that the Respondent has contended that
they have rightly considered transaction value for zero rated supply turnover
which is in accordance with Section 15 of the CGST Act & Section 20 of the IGST
Act in the prescribed formula for computing admissible amount of refund ; that
further the Respondent has also disputed about the applicability of Notification No.
6@)@ Aol 4/2022-Central Tax dated 05.07.2022 with retrospective effect. Whereas, I find

@ CERITA G&f‘g' ) . . .
: v@}ag during PH the Respondent has submitted that the value of export for zero
xS

>

.
)
e,

d supply turnover at numerator and denominator should be consider FOB
e as per Rule 89(4) and therefore, the department’s contention that for
fenominator i.e. Adjusted Total Turnover the Invoice Value to be consider is
contrary to Rule 89(4) and thus not sustainable. Accordingly, the Respondent has
mainly contended that there cannot be two different criteria for considering the
value of zero rated supply in numerator and denominator in the prescribed
formula for computing admissible amount of refund.

7. Further, on carefully going through the para 47 of Circular No.
125/44/2019-GST 1 find that the CBIC has clearly clarify that in case of claim
made for refund of unutilized ITC on account of export of goods where there is

difference in value declared in tax invoice i.e. transaction value under Section 15
of CGST Act, 2017-and export value declared in corresponding shipping bill, the
lower of the two value should be taken into account while calculating the eligible
amount of refund. Further, I find that as per Notification No. 14/2022-Central Tax




GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/3, 20 & 21/2023

dated 14.07.2022 in the matter of Rule 89(4), the value of goods exported out‘of
India shall be taken as (i) the Free on Board (FOB) value declared in the Shipping
Bill or Bill of Export form, as the case may be, as per the Shipping Bill and Bill
of Export (Forms) Regulations, 201 7; or (ii) the value declared in tax invoice or bill
of supply, whichever is less.” In the subject case, I find that Respondent has not
produced any such documents which suggest that there is no difference between
the invoice value (transaction value) and Shipping Bill value: or the Shipping Bill
value i.e‘. FOB value is not lower than the corresponding invoice value as
considered by the appellant/department in the present appeals.

Accordingly, as per aforesaid Circular the FOB value of goods which is
lower among the two values need to be taken into account for determining
admissible refund amount. Therefore, I find that the appellant/department has
correctly pointed out in the present appeals that FOB value of goods i.e. lower
value needs to be taken as turnover of zero rated supply of goods for determining
the admissible refund amount which is in accordance with the above Circular dated
18.11.2019 and Notification dated 14.07.2022. However, I find that in the subject
Case, entire outward supply is zero rated supply turnover only and therefore, value
of zero rated supply and value of adjusted total turnover will be same whether
Invoice value to be considered or FOB value towards the zero rated turnover and
adjusted total turnover in the formula prescribed under Rule 89(4) of the CGST
Rules, 2017.

I also refer para 4 of CBIC Circular NO.147/03/2021-GST dated
\12’ -2021, wherein Board has given guidelines for calculation of adjusted

Y

t@tal turnover in an identical issue as under

4.1 Doubts have been raised as to whether the restriction on turnover of zero-rated supply of
goods to 1.5 times the value of like goods domestically supplied by the same or, similarly placed,
supplier, as declared by the supplier, imposed by amendment in definition of the “Turnover of
zero-rated supply of goods” vide Notification No. 16/2020-Central Tax dated 23, 03.2020, would
also apply for computation of “Adjusted Total Turnover” in the Jormula given under Rule 89 (4)
of CGST Rules, 2017 for calculation of admissible refund amount.

4.2 Sub-rule (4) of Rule 89 prescribes the formula Jor computing the refund of unutilised 1TC
payable on account of zero-rated supplies made without payment of tax. The formula prescribed
under Rule 89 (4) is reproduced below, as under: _
“Refimd Amount = (Turnover of zero-rated supply of goods + Turnover of zero-rated supply of
services) x Net ITC ~Adjusted Total Turnover”

4.3 Adjusted Total Turnover has been defined in clause (E) of sub-rule (4) of Rule 89 as under:
“Adjusted Total Turnover” means the sum total of the value of- (a) the turnover in a State or «a

Union territory, as defined under clause (112) of section 2, excluding the turnover of services; and




oq,

&

>

/¢

B>

ARE COMM/SS

fggf):-

e T s s -
-

o,
e

'S

AL PR GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/3, 20 & 21/2023

(b) the turnover of zero-rated supply Qf services determined in terms of clause (D) above and non-
zero-rated supply of services, ex&&ding— (i) the value of exempt supplies other than zero-rated
supplies; and (ii) the turnover of supplies in respect of which refund is claimed under sub-rule
(44) or sub-rule (4B) or both, if any, during the relevant period,”’

4.4 “Turnover in state or turnover in Union territory” as referred to in the definition of “Adjusted
Total Turnover” in Rule 89 (4) has been defined under sub-section (112) of Section 2 of CGST Act
2017, as: “Turnover in State or turnover in Union territory” means the aggregate value of all
taxable supplies (excluding the value of inward supplies on which tax is payable by a person on
reverse charge basis) and exempt supplies made within a State or Union territory by a taxable
person, exports of goods or services or both and inter State supplies of goods or services or both
made from the State or Union territory by the said taxable person but excludes central tax, State
tax, Union territory tax, intégratea’ tax and cess”

4.5 From the examination of the above provisions, it is noticed that “Adjusted
Total Turnover” includes “Turnover in a State or Union Territory”, as defined in
Section 2(112) of CGST Act. As perl Section 2(112), “Turnover in a State or Union
Territory” includes turnover/ value of export/ zero-rated supplies of goods. The
definition of “Turnover of zero-rated supply of goods” has been amended vide
Notification No.16/2020-Central Tax dated 23.03.2020, as detailed above. In view
of the above, it can be stated that the same value of zero-rated/ export supply of
goods, as calculated as per amended definition of “Turnover of zero-rated supply
of goods”, need to be taken into consideration while calculating “turnover in a
state or a union territory”, and .accordingly, in “adjusted total turnover” for the
purpose of sub-rule (4) of Rule 89. Thus, the restriction. of 150% of the value of like
goods domestically supplied, as applied in “turnover of zero-rated supply of
goods”, would also apply to the value of “Adjusted Total Turnover” in Rule 89 (4)
of the CGST Rules, 201“7.

4.6 Accordingly, it is ’clarified that for the purpose of Rule 89(4), the value of

export/ zero rated supply of goods to be included while calculating “adjusted total

turover” will be same as being determined as per the amended definition of

“Turnover of zero-rated supply of goods” in the said sub-rule.

Applying the above clarification, the value of turnover of zero
rated supply of goods i.e. value of export taken towards turnover of zero
rated supply of gods need to be taken as value of zero rated supply of goods
in adjusted total turnover in the formula. In ot'her words, in cases where there
is only ‘zero rated supply of goods, turnover value of zero rated supply of
goods at numerator and turnover value of zero rated supply in adjusted total
turnover at denominator will be same. I find that in the present case the
entire outward supply is zero rated supply turnover only. _

9. I further find that as per definition of ‘adjusted total turnover’

defined in clause (E)- of sub-rule (4) of Rule 89, adjusted total turnover

includes value of all outward supplies of goods and services made during the

7




GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/3, 20 & 21/2023

relevant period including zero rated (export) supply of goods. Accordingly, in
the formula prescribed under Rule 89 (4) of CGST Rules the value of zero
rated turnover of goods i.e. value of export comes at numerator as well as in
total adjusted turnover at denominator. In the presenf appeals, the value of
zero rated turnover i.e. value of export was taken as FOB value as per
shipping bill. However, the adjusted turnover is taken as per GSTR-3B
returns, which imply that turnover of zero rated supply in adjusted total
turnover is taken as invoice value. Apparently, this result in adopting two
different values for same zero rated supply of goods, which I find is wrong
and not in consonance with statutory provisions, as the CBIC has
conspicuously clarified vide aforesaid Circular dated 12.03.2021 that “for the
purpose of Rule 89(4), the z)alue of export/ zero rated supply of goods to be
included while calculating “adjusted total turnover” will be same as being
determined as per the amended definition of “Turnover of zero-rated supply of
goods” in the said sub-rule”. Therefore, I am of the considered view that the
same value of zero rated supply of goods i.e. value of export (FOB Value)
taken as turnover of zero rated supply of goods in present matters need to be
taken in adjusted total turnover also. Accordingly, in view of above, I find that
there is no excess amount of refunds has been sanctioned to the Respondent
in the present matters. Therefore, I find that the adjudicating authority has
righty sanctioned the refund claims to the Respondent in the present matters.
Therefore, I do not find any infirmity in the impugned orders passed by the
adjudicating authority sanctioning refunds to the Respondent.

10. In view of above, I do not find any merit or legality in the
present appeals filed by the appellant/department to set aside the impugned
orders and to order for recovery of excess refunds of Rs.3,21,773/-,
Rs.2,22,174/— and Rs.10,26,814/- on the grounds mentioned therein.
Accordingly, I upheld the impugned orders and reject the appeals filed by the
appellant/department.

STieTehert GTXT &1 T 7%, S7ier T FAYeTRr Sues adier & RraT waT &1

The appeals filed by the appeliant stands disposed of in above terms.

" (AdeshKumap® 5?:1”)3
Joint Commissioner (Appeals)

Date:/5.07.2023

Attested Q\%
g o

Wil
gerintendent (Appeals)




GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/3, 20 & 21/2023

By R.P.A.D.

To,
The Assistant / Deputy Commissioner, Appellant
CGST, Division - VII, Ahmedabad South.

M/s. Ratnam Stone Exports, Respondent
903, 9'" Floor, Indraprasth Corporate,

Opp. Venus Atlantis, Nr. Prahladnagar Garden,

Prahladnagar Road, Ahmedabad - 380 015

Copy to:

1. The Principal Chief Commissioner of Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone.

2. The Commissioner, CGST & C. Ex., Appeals, Ahmedabad.

3. The Commissioner, CGST & C. Ex., Ahmedabad-South.

4. The Dy/Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division-VII, Ahmedabad South.
5. The Superintendent (Systems), CGST Appeals, Ahmedabad.
6

. A, File
‘ 7 Guard File







